
  Notice of Public Hearing      
City of Chesterfield 

Board of Adjustment 

   
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will hold a Public 
Hearing on Thursday, September 6, 2007 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at the City of 
Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, Missouri, 63017 

 

The Board will consider the following: 
 

B.A. 12-2007 2332 Conway Cove Subdivision (c/o McClain Construction, L.L.C): A request for 
variance from St. Louis County Ordinance 6948 to permit twelve (12) existing residences in Conway Cove 
Subdivision to encroach six (6) feet into the fifty (50)-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the permissible five (5) 
foot encroachment.  [(6 Conway Cove/18S340400)(12 Conway Cove/18S340422)(14 Conway 
Cove/18S340433)(20 Conway Cove/18S340466)(22 Conway Cove/18S340477)(30 Conway 
Cove/18S340565)(32 Conway Cove/18S340576)(44 Conway Cove/18S340501)(46 Conway 
Cove/18S340510)(50 Conway Cove/18S340532)(96 Conway Cove/18S330391)(98 Conway 
Cove/18S330401)} 

 

 
 
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing. 
 

IV. B. 



Copies of the request are available for review at the City Government Center Monday through Friday, from 
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project, please contact Annissa 
McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning by telephone at 636-537-4737 or by email at 
amccaskill@chesterfield.mo.us  
 
City of Chesterfield 

  
 

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning.  



 

 

 

 
  

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W  ●  Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 
Phone: 636-537-4000  ●  Fax 636-537-4798  ●  www.chesterfield.mo.us 

 

 

August 30, 2007 
 
Board of Adjustment  
City of Chesterfield 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
 
 
Re: B.A. 12-2007 2332 Conway Cove Subdivision (c/o McClain Construction, 

L.L.C): A request for variance from St. Louis County Ordinance 6948 to permit 
twelve (12) existing residences in Conway Cove Subdivision to encroach six (6) 
feet into the fifty (50)-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the permissible five (5) foot 
encroachment.  [(6 Conway Cove/18S340400)(12 Conway Cove/18S340422)(14 
Conway Cove/18S340433)(20 Conway Cove/18S340466)(22 Conway 
Cove/18S340477)(30 Conway Cove/18S340565)(32 Conway 
Cove/18S340576)(44 Conway Cove/18S340501)(46 Conway 
Cove/18S340510)(50 Conway Cove/18S340532)(96 Conway 
Cove/18S330391)(98 Conway Cove/18S330401)] 

 
 
 
Dear Board Members:  
 
McClain Construction, on behalf of Conway Cove Subdvisivion, has submitted the above-
referenced request for variance to the Board of Adjustment.  In review of the petitioner’s 
request, the Department of Planning submits the following report: 
 
 
Background of the site 
 
1. Conway Cove  was zoned “R-3” Residence District with a Planned Environment Unit on 

March 25, 1969 via St. Louis County Ordinance 5006. 
2. On November 3, 1973, Ordinance 5006 was amended by St. Louis County Ordinance 

6948.   
3. Section 2, Paragraph 5 of said Ordinance permits porches and balconies to project a 

maximum of five (5) feet into the fifty foot rear (northern) setback.   

IV. B. 



4. On August 3, 2007, the City of Chesterfield rejected an application for municipal zoning 
approval for construction of decks for twelve (12) decks in the subdivision because the 
proposed decks extend six (6) feet into the rear yard setback.   

5. The proposed decks were replacements for existing decks on the site.  
 
 
 
Specify the action to which the appeal is sought: 
 
From Petitioner’s Application (Page 3):  “Zoning rejected the plans because the proposed 
construction extends 6’ into the setback.  5’ is allowable.  The current decks that are to be 
replaced extend 6’ into the setback.  We would like to build the replacement decks the same 
dimension as the existing decks (except #6 which does not intrude on the setback.  #6 does 
however sit over a pipeline easement.  We have a letter of variance from the pipeline co.”   
 
Statement of any hardship or information for this appeal: 
 
From Petitioner’s Application (Page 3):  “Hardship is the current decks are unsafe.  Owners 
purchased 6’ decks and would like the same size replacements.”   
 
 
Approval Criteria 
 
Conway Cove is seeking variance from the limitation to the rear-yard setback encroachment 
established by St. Louis County Ordinance 6948.    
 
1. In order to grant a variance, there must be proof that the applicant did not bring the 

burden upon himself through some action, but instead had the burden imposed on him. 
 
2. An individual cannot create a situation and then claim he needs a variance.  Wolfner v. 

Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.App.E.D.,2003).   
 
3. The burden of proving the elements is on the applicant.   
 
4. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 89.090 requires that a Board of Adjustment may only 

grant variances when the applicant has established the necessary “practical difficulties 
or unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, 
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done.”   

 
5. Section 2-216 of the City of Chesterfield Municipal Code states that the Board of 

Adjustment shall have the following powers: 
 

“To permit a variation in the yard requirements of any zoning district or the building 
or setback lines from major highways as provided by law where there are practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the carrying out of these provisions due to 
an irregular shape of the lot, topographical or other conditions, provided that such 



variance will not seriously affect any adjoining property or the general welfare of 
the public;” 

 
Action is requested on B.A. 12-2007 Conway Cove Subdivision. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning 
 
Exhibits: 
 
1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet) 
2. Notice of Publication. 
3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet) 
4. Staff Report 
5. Petitioner’s Applications 

A. Application to Board of Adjustment  
B. Rejected Municipal Zoning Approval 

6. St. Louis County Ordinance 6948 












































































































